The following document is the English translation of "Amtliche Bekanntmachung Satzung zur Änderung der Master-Prüfungsordnung für den Studiengang "Lasers and Photonics" der Fakultät für Elektrotechnik und Informationstechnik vom 27.11.2019"

Only the official bulletin in German is legally binding. This English translation is not legally binding.

No. 1336 | December 12, 2019 OFFICIAL BULLETIN Statutes amending the Master's Examination Regulations for the study programme "Lasers and Photonics" of the Faculty of Electrical Engineering and Information Technology of November 27, 2019

## Statutes

## amending the Master's Examination Regulations for the study programme "Lasers and Photonics" of the Faculty of Electrical Engineering and Information Technology of November 27, 2019

Based on Sections 2 (4), 64 of the Higher Education Act of the State of North Rhine-Westphalia (Hochschulgesetz) of 16.09.2014 (GV.NRW p.547), last amended by the Act of 12 July 2019 (GV.NRW. p. 425), the Ruhr University Bochum has enacted the following amendment statutes:

## Article I

The Master's examination regulations for the study programme "Lasers and Photonics" of the Faculty of Electrical Engineering and Information Technology of the Ruhr University Bochum of 31 August 2015 (AB No. 1073 of 03 September 2015), last amended by statute of 17 September 2018 (AB 1265), are amended as follows:

I. Section 7 (8) shall be replaced by:

If a student fails to attend an examination due to illness, this is to be demonstrated by a medical certificate confirming the inability to take part in the examination at the time of the examination. Medical certificates are to be submitted to the examinations office immediately after the examination concerned, but at the latest one week after the examination date. Furthermore, in justified individual cases, the examination board may require the submission of an official medical certificate. If the examination board recognises the reasons for the non-attendance, the respective examination is not counted against the maximum number of module examinations.

## Article II

This amendment statute shall come into force on the day after its publication in the Official Announcements (AB) of the Ruhr University Bochum, and shall apply to all students who have enrolled in this study programme since the winter semester 2013/2014, and to all students who enrol in this study programme from the winter semester 2019/2020 onwards.

Issued on the basis of the resolution of the Faculty of Electrical Engineering and Information Technology of June 26, 2019.

Bochum, 27 November 2019

The Rector of the Ruhr-Universität Bochum University Professor Dr. Axel Schölmerich